
BUTLER COUNTY - 5th Class 

Formed on March 12, 1800 from part of Al 

Third Class City 

Name of City 

Butler 

Name of Borough Incorporated 

Bruin 1901 

Callery 1905 

Cherry Valley 1909 
Chicora 1855 

Connoquenes sing 

East Butler 
Eau Claire 
Evans City 
Fairview 
Harmony 

Harrisville 
Karns City 

Mars 
Petrolia 
Porter sville 
Prospect 
Saxonburg 

Slippery Rock 

Valencia 
West Liberty 

West Sunbury 
Zelienople 

Name of Township 

Butler 

.egheny County 

Incorporated 

Jan. 1918 

Prior Status 

First settled in 1793. Incorpo- 

rated as a borough on February 
26, 1816 

1848 

Mar. 19, 1927 
Dec. 1900 

1882 
1867 
1838 

Sept. 11, 1846 
Jan. 4, 1875 

1882 
Feb. 1873 

Dec. 16, 1844 
Mar. 28, 1846 
Sept. 1846 

1851’ 

1841 2 
1897 
1903 

1866 
1840 

Boroughs 

Town Laid Out 
or Settled Incorporated From 

1830 

1848 

1830 
1830 
1805 
1826 

1874 

S 1872 

1826 
1825 
1832 

1829 
1828 
1802 

First Class Township 

Became First Incorporated as 

Class Twp. a Twp. 

Jan. 1, 1922 1804 
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Parker Township 
Adams Township 

Venango Township 
Donegal Township. Called 
Miller stown until 1956 

Connoquenessing Township 
Summit Township 
Venango Township 

Jackson and Forward Twps. 
Fairview Township 
Jackson Township 
Mercer Township 

Fairview Township 
Adams Township 
Fairview Township 
Muddy Creek Township 

Franklin Township 
Jefferson Township 
Centerville Township 

Adams Township 
Brady Township 

Clay Township 
Jackson Township 

Settled Incorporated From 

1795 



BUTLER COUNTY - 5th Class (cont’d) 

Second Class Townships 

Name of Township Incorporated Settled Incorporated From 

Adams Mar. 29, 1854 1796 

Allegheny 1854 1797 
Brady Mar. 29, 1854 1796 

Buffalo Before 1803 

Center 1804 
Cherry Mar. 29, 1854 

Clay Mar. 29, 1854 
Clearfield 1804 

Clinton Mar. 29, 1854 
Concord Mar. 29, 1854 
Connoquenes sing 1804 

Cranberry 

Donegal 

Fairview 
Forward 

Franklin Mar. 29, 1854 1795 

Jackson Mar. 29, 1854 1797 
Jefferson Mar. 29, 1854 1796 
Lancaster Mar. 29, 1854 1796 
Marion Mar. 29, 1854 1800 
Mercer 1804 1797 
Middles ex Before 1800 1795 

Muddy Creek 1804 1794 
Oakland Mar. 29, 1854 1798 
Parker Mar. 29, 1854 1794 

Penn Mar. 29, 1854 1797 

Slippery Rock Before 1800 1796 

Summit Mar. 29, 1854 1796 

Venango 1804 1797 
Washington 1846 1796 

Mar. 29, 1854’ 

1804’ 
Mar. ‘29, 18541 

1804’ 

Mar. 29, 1854 
Mar. 29, 1854 

Cranberry and Middlesex 
Townships 
Venango and Parker Twps. 

Slippery Rock and 
Connoquenessing Twps. 

1795 

1797 
1797 
1798 
1792 
1796 
1795 

Slippery Rock Township 

Middlesex and Buffalo Twps. 

1796 

Incorporated while part of 

Allegheny County 
Connoquenes sing Township 

1794 Buffalo Township 

1795 
1795 

Donegal Township 
Connoquenessing and 
Middlesex Townships 

Muddy Creek Township , 
Butler Township 
Butler Township 
Connoquenes sing Township 

Slippery Rock Township 
Slippery Rock Township 
Incorporated while part of 
Allegheny County 

Butler and Donegal Twps. 

Venango Township 
Connoquenes sing and 
Middlesex Townships 
Incorporated while part of 

Allegheny County 
Butler and Clearfield Twps. 

Venango Township 
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Name of Township 

Winfield 

BUTLER COUNTY - 5th Class (cont’d) 

Second Class Townships (cont’d) 

Incorporated Settled 

Mar. 29, 1854 1796 

Worth Mar. 29, 1854 1790 

Incorporated From 

Clearfield and Buffalo 
Townships 

Muddy Creek and Slippery 
Rock Townships 

1 Godcharles 

2 C. Hale Sipe, History of Butler County, Pennsylvania Vol. I (Topeka, Kan.: 
Historical Publishing Company, 1927). 
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