## BUTLER COUNTY - 5th Class

# Formed on March 12, 1800 from part of Allegheny County

### Third Class City

Name of City	Incorpora	ted	Prior Status					
Butler	Jan. 191	8	First settled in 1793. Incorporated as a borough on February 26, 1816					
Boroughs								
Town Laid Out								
Name of Borough	Incorporated	or Settled	Incorporated From					
Bruin Callery Cherry Valley Chicora  Connoquenessing East Butler Eau Claire Evans City Fairview Harmony Harrisville Karns City Mars Petrolia Portersville Prospect Saxonburg Slippery Rock  Valencia West Liberty West Sunbury Zelienople	1901 1905 1909 1855 1848 Mar. 19, 1927 Dec. 1900 1882 1867 1838 Sept. 11, 1846 Jan. 4, 1875 1882 Feb. 1873 Dec. 16, 1844 Mar. 28, 1846 Sept. 1851 1841 1897 1903 1866 1840	1830  1848 1830 1830 1805 1826 1874  S 1872 1826 1825 1832  1829 1828 1802  Class Township	Parker Township Adams Township Venango Township. Called Millerstown until 1956 Connoquenessing Township Summit Township Venango Township Jackson and Forward Twps. Fairview Township Jackson Township Mercer Township Fairview Township Fairview Township Fairview Township Fairview Township Muddy Creek Township Franklin Township Jefferson Township Centerville Township Cams Township Clay Township Clay Township Jackson Township					
First Class Township								
Name of Township Butler	Became First Inc.  Class Twp.  Jan. 1, 1922	a Twp.	Settled Incorporated From 1795					

# BUTLER COUNTY - 5th Class (cont'd)

# Second Class Townships

Name of Township	Incorporat	<u>ed</u>	Settled	Incorporated From
Adams	Mar. 29,	1854	1796	Cranberry and Middlesex Townships
Allegheny		1854	1797	Venango and Parker Twps.
Brady	Mar. 29,	1854	1796	Slippery Rock and Connoquenessing Twps.
Buffalo	Before	1803	1795	connequencessing 1 wps.
Center		1804	- : , •	
Cherry	Mar. 29,		1797	Slippery Rock Township
Clay	Mar. 29,		1797	Table 1
Clearfield		1804	1798	
Clinton	Mar. 29,	1854	1792	Middlesex and Buffalo Twps.
Concord	Mar. 29,		1796	1
Connoquenessing		1804	1795	Incorporated while part of
				Allegheny County
Cranberry	Mar. 29,	1854 <sup>1</sup>	1796	Connoquenessing Township
•		1804 <sup>2</sup>	-	
Donegal	Mar. 29,	1854 <sup>1</sup>	1794	Buffalo Township
8		1804 <sup>2</sup>		1
Fairview	Mar. 29,	1854	1795	Donegal Township
Forward	Mar. 29,		1795	Connoquenessing and
	•			Middlesex Townships
Franklin	Mar. 29,	1854	1795	Muddy Creek Township
Jackson	Mar. 29,		1797	Butler Township
Jefferson	Mar. 29,		1796	Butler Township
Lancaster	Mar. 29,		1796	Connoquenessing Township
Marion	Mar. 29,		1800	Slippery Rock Township
Mercer	]	1804	1797	Slippery Rock Township
Middlesex	Before	1800	1795	Incorporated while part of
				Allegheny County
Muddy Creek	]	1804	1794	<b>G</b>
Oakland	Mar. 29,	1854	1798	Butler and Donegal Twps.
Parker	Mar. 29,	1854	1794	Venango Township
Penn	Mar. 29, 1	1854	1797	Connoquenessing and
				Middlesex Townships
Slippery Rock	Before	1800	1796	Incorporated while part of
• •				Allegheny County
Summit	Mar. 29, J	1854	1796	Butler and Clearfield Twps.
Venango		1804	1797	•
Washington	j	1846	1796	Venango Township
<del>-</del>				÷ -

### BUTLER COUNTY - 5th Class (cont'd)

### Second Class Townships (cont'd)

Name of Township	Incorporated	Settled	Incorporated From
Winfield	Mar. 29, 1854	1796	Clearfield and Buffalo Townships
Worth	Mar. 29, 1854	1790	Muddy Creek and Slippery Rock Townships

l Godcharles

<sup>2</sup> C. Hale Sipe, <u>History of Butler County</u>, <u>Pennsylvania</u> Vol. I (Topeka, Kan.: Historical Publishing Company, 1927).